6128 TEOF MINNESOP

This document is made available electronically by the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library

EMERGENCY EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 81-5

Providing for Emergency Assistance to Officials of Ramsey County

I, Lou Wangberg, Lieutenant Governor of the State of Minnesota, acting in the place of Governor Albert H. Quie, who is absent from the State, and in accordance with the authority vested in me by the Constitution and Laws of the State of Minnesota, do hereby issue this Executive Order:

WHEREAS, the Sheriff of Ramsey County has requested assistance in preserving life and property in his county as a result of serious damage caused by tornadoes, high winds and other adverse weather conditions; and

WHEREAS, Ramsey County and other local officials have exhausted all available resources in their efforts to preserve life and property from destruction caused by such adverse weather conditions; and

-----

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the preservation of life and property in Ramsey County that the State provide assistance to those county and local officials; NOW, THEREFORE, I ORDER:

- 1. The Adjutant General of Minnesota shall order to active duty on and after June 14, 1981, in the service of the State, such elements of the military forces of the State as are necessary to assist Ramsey County and local officials in preserving life and property in Ramsey County. Those forces shall be utilized for such a period of time as is necessary to preserve life and property in Ramsey County.
- 2. The costs of subsistence, transportation, fuel, and pay and allowances of said individuals shall be defrayed from the general fund of the State as provided for in Minnesota Statutes 1980, Sections 192.49, Subdivision 1; 192.51; and 192.52.

This Order is effective retroactively to June 14, 1981, and shall remain in force until such date as elements of the military forces of the State are no longer required.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 15 day of June, 1981.

Wangberg, Lieutenant Gøvernor

Filed according to law:

Nour

Joan Anderson Growe Secretary of State